OF MINNESOTA FOR 1878.

CHAPTER 42.

(1), OF CHAPTER AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-ONE (161), OF THE LAWS . Chapter 161 of OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY- 1877 amended. SEVEN (1877), RELATING TO FISH COMMISSIONERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of chapter one hundred Relating to apand sixty-one (161), of the Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877), is hereby amended by adding sioners. the following proviso at the end of said section. Provided that the Fish Commissioners hereafter appointed under the said act, of March five (5), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four (1874), and of the said act amendatory thereto approved March nine (9), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), shall be appointed one (1) from each congressional district of this State.

SEC. 2. The term of office of the said Fish Commission. Term of office. ers shall be three (3) years from and after their appointment, and the Governor shall nominate such Commissioners immediately after the approval of this act, who shall serve with. out any compensation direct or indirect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect, and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), OF CHAPTER FIFTY-ONE (51), OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877), RE-LATING TO ROADS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section one (1), of chapter fifty-one (51), of the General Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred Altering or dis-and seventy-seven (1877), is hereby amended by inserting inving or next after the words "United States" the following words : roads. "or under contract from the State of Minnesota."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1878.

Chapter 51 of general laws of 1877 amended.

pointment of fish commit-